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to Questions 240

Designation

Grade of the Central

Scale

Information Service

®zputy Principal Information Junior Administrative Rs. 1100—50—T1400 flicer Grade

dAnformation Officer Grade | Rs. 700—40—1100—50/2
1250

Assistant Information Officer Grade 11 Rs. 4oo—400—450—30—
6oo—35—670—EB—35-

—950
Mssistant Information Officer Grade [1I Rs. 350—25—500—30—

The grade of the Officer-in-Charge of egional/branch ojce of the Press Information Bureau is determined by the duties and responsibilities attached to the post.
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OFFICERS IN CHARGE OF LANGUAGE
OFFICES OF P.1.B.

30. SHRi NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) what is the number of officers who are in charge of the Regional language Offices of the Press Infer-.mation Bureau located in various

f[ ] English tr

590—EB—30—800

States, who have not passed any test in the language of the region; and

(b) how many of them wer, selected by the Union Public Service Commission or otherwise for doing work in English?] t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRI SHAM NATH):
(a) Theie ar, no offices of P.I.B. known as Regional Language Offices. All offices of P.I.B. in States which deal with language of th, region only are in charge of officers proficient ia the relevant languages.

(b) Six.l
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f [PROGRAMME ADVISORY COMMITTEES
OF AKASHVANI, DELHI

31. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state the suggestions made last year by various Programme Advisory Committees of Akashvani, Delhi and how many of them have been implemented and how many have not so far been implemented and what is the reason therefor?]
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tITHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY oF INFORMATION ANO
BROADCASTING (SHRI SHAM NATH):
The Programme Advisory Committee attached to the Delhi Station of All India Radio made the following suggestions and recommendations relating to music, drama, programmes on national unity and integration, literary programmes, etc. at its meetings held in 1961: —

1. Starting of lessons in Indian music and giving them due publicity.

2. Broadcast of music appreciation programmes.

3. Inclusion of suitable Padas in the traditional style of Raas Leela of Braj area.

f[ ] English translation.
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4. Avoiding excessive accompaniment to light music; broadcast of more chorus songs and allowing only those artists to sing ghazals who follow their meaning.

5. Broadcast of Braj operas in the general programme.

6. Broacast of programmes on national unity an” integration.

7. Broadcast of lessons in South Indian languages.

8. Broadcast of more plays based on detective stories or thrillers.

9. Increase in the frequency of the monthly literary programme "Rachna".

10. Improvement in the
tion of Urdu programmes,
in the presentation
Urdu classics and
me about the great
Ali.

All these recommendations el Ilia Implemented or have been accepted for implementation.]

presenta
particularly
of ghazals and
arranging  program story-teller, Baqar

have

32. [Transferred to the
1962.]

19th  June,

TRANSFER OF BERUBARI TO PAKISTAN

33. SHRI A. B. VAJPAYEE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Ques tion No. 64 in the Rajya Sabha on 25th April, 1962 and state;

(a) whether formalities for the transfer of Berubari to Pakistan have since been completed;

(b) if not, what are the reasons for the delay; and

(¢) whether any scheme has been prepared for the resettlement of families which are likely to be uprooted as a result of the transfer?

THE PRIME MINISTER AND MINISTER
OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
JAWAHARLAL NEHRU) : (a) No Sir.

(b) The principal reason for the delay in the survey and demarcation of

[ 16 JUNE 1962 ]

to Questions 244.;-

the area is that the East Pakistan authorities are not prepared to give the assurance that Indian survey personnel will not be liable to search or arrest while they are temporarily on East Pakistan territory in connection with the survey work. Such an assurance was considered necessary after the Darsana incident in November, 1961, when two Indian Survey officers were arrested by Pakistan authorities.

(c) Schemes for th, rehabilitation of persons who are likely to leave that portion of Berubari Union which may be transferred to Pakistan, are under consideration by the Government of India in consultation with the Government of West Bengal.

MANUFACTURE OF PORTABLE TYPEWRITERS

34. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND IN
DUSTRY be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No.
4 in the Rajya Sabha on the 14th
August, 1961 and state:

(a) whether an, further license for manufacturing portable typewriters has since been given;

(b) if reply to part (a) above be in the affirmative, to whom it has been given; and

(c) whether demand for portable typewriters was assessed before grant of further licence?

THE MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
INDUSTRY (SHRIN. KANUNGO): (a)

No, Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

DIFFICULTIES EXPERIENCED BY THE INDIAN
TRADERS IN TIBET

35. SHrRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the Indian traders who were di*-

